Authority: MM25.49, as adopted by City of Toronto Council on July 11, 12 and 13, 2012

Enacted by Council: July 12, 2012

## CITY OF TORONTO

## BY-LAW No. 938-2012

## To appoint a Fire Chief.

WHEREAS under subsection 6(1) of the *Fire Protection and Prevention Act, 1997*, the Council of a municipality in which a fire department is established shall appoint a fire chief for the fire department; and

WHEREAS under § 79-2 of The City of Toronto Municipal Code, Council has established the Fire Services Division to serve as the fire department under the direction of the Fire Chief to provide fire protection services for the City; and

WHEREAS under § 79-1 of the Municipal Code, the Fire Chief shall be appointed by Council on the recommendation of the City Manager;

The Council of the City of Toronto HEREBY ENACTS as follows:

- 1. Subject to Section 2, James W. Sales is appointed Fire Chief and General Manager of Toronto Fire Services, effective July 12, 2012.
- 2. This by-law comes into force on July 12, 2012 if James W. Sales has entered into an employment contract with the City on or before July 17, 2012.
- 3. Upon his appointment as Fire Chief and General Manager of Toronto Fire Services pursuant to Section 1, James W. Sales shall have, in addition to any powers, rights and duties assigned to a fire chief under *Fire Protection and Prevention Act, 1997* or by any other statute or by-law of the City, all the responsibilities and authority of the Fire Chief under Chapter 79, Fire Services, of The City of Toronto Municipal Code.
- **4.** On the date this by-law comes into force, By-law No. 299-2003 is repealed.

ENACTED AND PASSED this 12th day of July, A.D. 2012.

FRANCES NUNZIATA,

ULLI S. WATKISS,

Speaker

City Clerk

(Corporate Seal)